City of Riverside

379 DEPOT STREET • RIVERSIDE, ALABAMA • 205.338.7692

## PARKS & RECREATION ORDINANCE NO. 2022 - 0321 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 2017-0814 OF THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE, ALABAMA, REGARDING PROHIBITED CONDUCT ON MUNICIPAL PROPERTY

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF RIVERSIDE, ALABAMA, AS FOLLOWS:

#### SECTION ONE: Section 46-4 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Riverside, Alabama state:

- CURRENT ORDINANCE -

#### Sec. 46-4. Prohibited Conduct on City Owned Property.

No Person shall engage in any of the following conduct in a City of Riverside Facility:

**1**. Occupy or use any portion of a City of Riverside Facilities for purposes of overnight camping except where approved by City Council.

**2**. Possess any type of firework(s) or explosives within any portion of a City of Riverside launching facility or public park area.

**3**. Allow a pet to run loose at any time within any portion of a City of Riverside park, launching facility or property. For the purpose of this Ordinance, "allow a pet to run loose" shall mean that the pet is neither on a leash held by, nor otherwise under the immediate voice control of, the person in custody of the pet.

4. Damage, destroy, deface, or remove any tree, shrub, plant, building, fence, sign, table, bench, marker, or any other equipment or structure within a City of Riverside Facility, unless necessary for the maintenance of the area as determined by the City of Riverside Council.

**5**. Light or maintain a fire within a City of Riverside Facility except where approved by City Council and as is necessary for the maintenance of the park or recreation area or as determined by the City of Riverside Council.

**6**. Cause any litter to remain in a City of Riverside Facility, including, but not limited to, any fecal matter generated by any pets or animals under the control of said person within a City of Riverside Facility.

7. Leave unattended any launched or moored watercraft at any time unless parking or retrieving the motor vehicle with trailer used to launch the watercraft.

8. Engage in the Maintenance of watercraft.

9. Leave a trailer without a motor vehicle, without proof of boat launch permit for longer than 2 hours.

Any alleged violation of section 46-1, 46-2, or 46-4 of this Ordinance may be reported to any City of Riverside employee. The City of Riverside employee may then take the proper steps to have a citation or an appearance ticket for a violation of this Ordinance.

(Ord. of 4-15-1997)

# SECTION TWO. The City Council authorizes Section 46-4 of the Ordinances of the City of Riverside, Alabama to state:

- PROPOSED ORDINANCE -

### Sec. 46-4. Prohibited Conduct on City Owned Property.

No Person shall engage in any of the following conduct in a City of Riverside Facility:

- **1.** Occupy or use any portion of a City of Riverside Facility for purposes of overnight camping except where approved by City Council.
- 2. Occupy or use any portion of a municipal owned facility or property, for any activity in which a product or service is used for financial gain, without prior City Council approval and signed agreement.
- **3.** Possess any type of firework(s) or explosives within any portion of a City of Riverside launching facility or public park area.
- 4. Allow a pet to run loose at any time within any portion of a City of Riverside park, launching facility or property. For the purpose of this Ordinance, "allow a pet to run loose" shall mean that the pet is neither on a leash held by, nor otherwise under the immediate voice control of, the person in custody of the pet.
- **5.** Damage, destroy, deface, or remove any tree, shrub, plant, building, fence, sign, table, bench, marker, or any other equipment or structure within a City of Riverside Facility, unless necessary for the maintenance of the area as determined by the City of Riverside Council.
- 6. Light or maintain a fire within a City of Riverside Facility except where approved by City Council and as is necessary for the maintenance of the park or recreation area or as determined by the City of Riverside Council.
- 7. Cause any litter to remain in a City of Riverside Facility, including, but not limited to, any fecal matter generated by any pets or animals under the control of said person within a City of Riverside Facility.
- 8. Leave unattended any launched, docked, or moored watercraft at any time unless parking or retrieving the motor vehicle with trailer used to launch the watercraft.
- 9. Engage in the maintenance of watercraft.

**10.** Leave a trailer without a motor vehicle, without proof of boat launch permit for longer than 2 hours.

Any alleged violation of section 46-1, 46-2, or 46-4 of this Ordinance may be reported to any City of Riverside employee. The City of Riverside employee may then take the proper steps to have a citation or an appearance ticket for a violation of this Ordinance.

(Ord. of 4-15-1997)

**SECTION FIVE:** Should any section or provision of this ordinance be held invalid, such holding shall not affect the validity of any other section or provision hereof, which is not of itself invalid shall remain in full force.

**SECTION SIX:** All ordinances or parts of ordinances, or resolutions inconsistent with any portion of the foregoing ordinance are hereby declared invalid and are repealed.

**SECTION SEVEN:** This Ordinance shall become effective when adopted and published as required by law.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS  $4^{th}$  DAY OF April , 20 22.

Rusty Jesun

ATTEST: Smith, City Clerk